required to, invest such net proceeds in either cash or high quality, short-term debt securities.

S-23

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2014 (i) on an
actual basis and (ii) on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on such
date. Actual amounts may vary from the pro forma as adjusted amounts set forth below depending on several factors,
including potential changes in our financing plans as a result of market conditions or the timing of the consummation
of the Merger. You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with �Use of Proceeds,� �Unaudited
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements� and �Risk Factors� included in this prospectus supplement
and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and our consolidated
financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying
prospectus. The pro forma as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in
the future.

As of September 30, 2014

Actual
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
(unaudited)

(amounts in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 653,120 $ 178,733
Short-term debt:
Revolving Credit Facility(1)(2) �  �
Term Loan(1)(3) �  �
Commercial paper notes 355,876 355,876
Miscellaneous 12,392 21,892

Total short-term debt 368,268 377,768

Long-term debt, excluding current portion:(4)(5)

2019 notes offered hereby �  250,000
2024 notes offered hereby �  425,000
2044 notes offered hereby �  350,000
5.10% Senior Notes due 2015, net of unamortized discount of $11 at September 30,
2014(6) 324,989 �
4.50% Senior Notes due 2020, net of unamortized discount of $1,950 at
September 30, 2014 348,050 348,050
4.625% Senior Notes due 2020 of Rockwood Specialties Group, Inc. (�RSGI�)(7) �  1,289,900
Other loans of Rockwood �  39,000
Fixed-rate foreign borrowings �  �
Variable-rate foreign bank loans 10,980 10,980
Capitalized lease obligations of Rockwood �  �
Miscellaneous 88 97

Total long-term debt(8) 684,107 2,713,027

Total debt 1,052,375 3,090,795

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 51

Total equity 1,587,271 3,544,419

Total capitalization $ 2,639,646 $ 6,635,214

(1) We plan to use the proceeds of this offering, together with the proceeds from the Non-U.S. Debt Financing,
borrowings of $1.15 billion under the cash bridge facility which will mature 60 days following the completion of
the Merger, borrowings under our commercial paper program and borrowings of $1.0 billion under the Term
Loan which matures 364 days after completion of the Merger to finance the aggregate cash consideration for the
Merger and pay related fees and expenses, to repay $325 million in aggregate principal amount of 2015

S-24

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 52

[…]

Report on Form 8-K which was filed on August 8, 2014, to recast certain portions of Albemarle�s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 to reflect the antioxidant, ibuprofen and
propofol businesses as discontinued operations and to reflect a change in reportable segments which became
effective on January 1, 2014, and Albemarle�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended
September 30, 2014; and

� Rockwood�s audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto incorporated by reference
from Albemarle�s amended Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on October 1, 2014 and our
Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on November 7, 2014.

S-27

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2014

(in thousands)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Historical Effect of
Accounting

Change
&

Reclassification
(Note 2)

Sale of
Discontinued
Operations

(Note 3)

Adjusted
Pro

Forma
Rockwood

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4
and 5)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Albemarle
Corporation Rockwood

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 653,120 $ 710,000 $ $ 950,000 $ 1,660,000 $ (2,134,387) (a) $ 178,733
Trade accounts
receivable, net 383,325 236,400 �  �  236,400 �  619,725
Other accounts
receivable 41,261 �  12,400 �  12,400 �  53,661
Inventories 367,911 227,500 �  �  227,500 80,129 (b) 675,540
Assets of
discontinued
operations �  1,505,300 �  (1,505,300) �  �  �
Deferred
income taxes 2,762 51,000 �  51,000 �  53,762
Other current
assets 59,928 48,800 (12,400) 36,400 32,369 (h,i) 128,697

Total current
assets 1,508,307 2,779,000 �  (555,300) 2,223,700 (2,021,889) 1,710,118
Property, plant
and equipment,
net 1,230,274 871,100 �  �  871,100 683,774 (c) 2,785,148
Investments 196,512 �  522,100 �  522,100 �  718,612
Investment in
unconsolidated
affiliates �  522,100 (522,100) �  �  �  �
Other assets 69,580 28,000 �  �  28,000 �  97,580
Goodwill 251,964 609,200 �  �  609,200 2,170,617 (d) 3,031,781
Other
intangibles, net 46,118 110,500 �  �  110,500 1,689,500 (e) 1,846,118
Deferred
financing costs,
net 5,956 15,900 �  �  15,900 (6,400) (f) 15,456

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 57

Deferred
income taxes 84,755 146,100 919 �  147,019 (12,597) (k) 219,177

Total assets $ 3,393,466 $ 5,081,900 $ 919 $ (555,300) $ 4,527,519 $ 2,503,005 $ 10,423,990

Liabilities and
Stockholders�
Equity
Accounts
payable 205,809 79,000 �  �  79,000 �  284,809
Accrued
expenses 209,390 104,200 73,400 �  177,600 25,882 (h) 412,872
Current portion
of long�term
debt 368,268 9,500 �  �  9,500 �  377,768
Dividends
payable 21,275 �  �  �  �  �  21,275
Liabilities of
discontinued
operations �  452,000 �  (452,000) �  �  �
Income taxes
payable 3,115 34,800 6,545 41,345 �  44,460
Accrued
compensation �  73,400 (73,400) �  �  �  �
Deferred
income taxes 4,853 3,300 �  �  3,300 553,045 (k) 561,198

Total current
liabilities 812,710 756,200 �  (445,455) 310,745 578,927 1,702,382
Long�term debt 684,107 1,278,800 �  �  1,278,800 1,590,620 (f) 3,553,527
Pension and
postretirement
benefits 120,531 245,700 2,627 �  248,327 59,806 Note 2 428,664
Other
noncurrent
liabilities 93,732 90,800 �  �  90,800 42,805 (j) 227,337
Deferred
income taxes 95,115 41,900 �  �  41,900 830,646 (k) 967,661

Total liabilities 1,806,195 2,413,400 2,627 (445,455) 1,970,572 3,102,804 6,879,571
Restricted
stock units �  22,200 �  �  22,200 (22,200) (j) �
Stockholders�
equity:
Common stock 782 800 �  �  800 (458) (i) 1,124
Additional
paid�in capital 6,992 1,275,300 �  �  1,275,300 724,797 (i) 2,007,089
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
income (1,651) (102,600) �  30,800 (71,800) 71,800 (i) (1,651)

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 58

Retained
earnings 1,450,618 1,936,000 (1,708) 12,155 1,946,447 (1,989,738) (i) 1,407,327
Treasury stock �  (616,000) �  �  (616,000) 616,000 (i) �

Total
stockholders�
equity 1,456,741 2,493,500 (1,708) 42,955 2,534,747 (577,599) 3,413,889

Noncontrolling
interest 130,530 152,800 �  (152,800) �  �  130,530

Total equity 1,587,271 2,646,300 (1,708) (109,845) 2,534,747 (577,599) 3,544,419

Total liabilities
and equity $ 3,393,466 $ 5,081,900 $ 919 $ (555,300) $ 4,527,519 $ 2,503,005 $ 10,423,990

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

S-28

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands except per share data)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Historical Effect

of
Accounting

Change
&

Reclassification
(Note

2)
Adjusted

Rockwood

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4
and 5)

Pro
Forma

Condensed
Combined

Albemarle
Corporation Rockwood

Net sales $ 2,394,270 $ 1,377,800 $ �  $ 1,377,800 $ �  $ 3,772,070
Cost of goods sold 1,543,799 759,800 (3,890) 755,910 10,007 (c,e) 2,309,716

Gross profit 850,471 618,000 3,890 621,890 (10,007) 1,462,354
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 158,189 401,800 1,350 403,150 64,100 (c,e,j) 625,439
Research and development
expenses 82,246 �  �  �  �  82,246
Restructuring and other
charges, net 33,361 17,500 �  17,500 �  50,861
Gain on previously held
equity interest �  (16,000) �  (16,000) �  (16,000)
Asset write-downs and other �  4,100 �  4,100 �  4,100

Operating income (loss) 576,675 210,600 2,540 213,140 (74,107) 715,708
Interest and financing
expenses (31,559) (82,300) �  (82,300) (38,221) (f) (152,080)
Other (expenses) income, net (6,674) (300) �  (300) �  (6,974)
Loss on early
extinguishment/modification
of debt �  (15,500) �  (15,500) �  (15,500)
Foreign exchange loss on
financing activities �  (67,100) �  (67,100) �  (67,100)

Income before income taxes
and equity in net income of
unconsolidated investments 538,442 45,400 2,540 47,940 (112,328) 474,054
Income tax expense (benefit) 134,445 (10,000) 4,004 (5,996) (39,315) (k) 89,134

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 60

Income before equity in net
income of unconsolidated
investments $ 403,997 $ 55,400 $ (1,464) $ 53,936 $ (73,013) $ 384,920
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated investments
(net of tax) 31,729 �  8,900 8,900 �  40,629

Net income from continuing
operations $ 435,726 $ 55,400 $ 7,436 $ 62,836 $ (73,013) $ 425,549

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 5.20 $ 0.73 $ 3.54
Diluted $ 5.17 $ 0.72 $ 3.51
Weighted average common
shares:
Basic 83,839 75,781 (39,383) (l) 120,237
Diluted 84,322 77,390 (40,315) (l) 121,397

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

S-29

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(In thousands except per share data)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Historical Effect of

Accounting
Change &

Reclassification
(Note 2)

Adjusted
Rockwood

Acquisition
Adjustments

(Note 4
and 5)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Albemarle
Corporation Rockwood

Net sales $ 1,846,982 $ 1,073,100 $ �  $ 1,073,100 $ �  $ 2,920,082
Cost of goods sold 1,238,574 585,300 (1,292) 584,008 6,227 (c,e) 1,828,809

Gross profit 608,408 487,800 1,292 489,092 (6,227) 1,091,273
Selling, general and
administrative
expenses 211,127 333,300 (13,608) 319,692 52,528 (c,e,j) 583,347
Research and
development expenses 66,916 �  �  �  �  66,916
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated
affiliates �  (9,900) 9,900 �  �  �
Asset write-down and
other �  2,100 �  2,100 �  2,100
Restructuring and other
charges, net 20,625 7,000 �  7,000 �  27,625
Acquisition and
integration related
costs 15,104 11,100 11,100 (20,400) (a) 5,804

Operating income
(loss) 294,636 155,300 (6,100) 149,200 (38,355) 405,481
Interest and financing
expenses (26,255) (41,300) �  (41,300) (29,966) (f) (97,521)
Other (expenses)
income, net (6,454) (200) �  (200) 7,000 (a) 346
Foreign exchange gain
on financing activities,
net �  60,900 �  60,900 �  60,900

Income before income
taxes and equity in net

261,927 174,700 (6,100) 168,600 (61,321) 369,206

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 62

income of
unconsolidated
investments
Income tax expense 46,700 64,500 1,330 65,830 (21,462) (k) 91,068

Income before equity
in net income of
unconsolidated
investments $ 215,227 $ 110,200 $ (7,430) $ 102,770 $ (39,859) $ 278,138
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated
investments (net of tax) 28,200 �  9,900 9,900 �  38,100

Net income from
continuing operations $ 243,427 $ 110,200 $ 2,470 $ 112,670 $ (39,859) $ 316,238

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 3.09 $ 1.52 $ 2.79
Diluted $ 3.07 $ 1.50 $ 2.76
Weighted average
common shares:
Basic 78,880 72,504 (37,680) (l) 113,704
Diluted 79,287 73,547 (38,107) (l) 114,727

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

S-30

Edgar Filing: ALBEMARLE CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. DESCRIPTION OF MERGER AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION
On July 15, 2014, Albemarle, Rockwood and Albemarle Holdings Corporation (�Merger Sub�) entered into Agreement
and Plan of Merger (the �merger agreement�), under the terms of which each outstanding share of Rockwood common
stock (other than Rockwood excluded shares) will be converted into the right to receive $50.65 in cash, without